

#### **COUNTY OF WEBB** CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE CONNECTION OF UTILITIES

#### Determinations required pursuant to Sections 232.029(c)(2) of the **Texas Local Government Code**

Legal description of property: the unplatted South half (1/2) of Lot 21, Block 5, Colorado Acres..

The E-911 (physical address) associated with this request is: 149 Las Lomas Rd

Recorded on <u>06/21/1989</u> and filed in Volume <u>1364</u>, Pages <u>370-371</u>, of the Webb County Deed Records.

Requested by: Dionisio Zapata Jr & Migdalia Ramos (ID 9551)

Pursuant	to the provisions of Sec	ction 232.029(c)(2),	<b>Texas Local Govern</b>	ment Code, the follo	wing	
	ations have been made b					
1. Th	e subdivided land has bee	en determined to be	a " <u>lot of record</u> " (as d	efined by <u>232.021(6-a</u>	<u>1),</u>	
	.GC) established by a con-	veyance instrument	from the original subdi	vider <b>prior to Septen</b>	nber	
	<u>1989</u> ;	e (1)		4 4000.		
2. Th	e tract of land has not be	en furtner subdivid	ed since September	1, 1989, tod op site sevense fo	oility	
	ne residence has adequate ader license and registration			ted on-site sewage ra	Cility	
4. No	No residential dwellings have been approved through this certificate.					
For autho	orization under this secti	on, the Court relied	d on the following do	cuments:		
⊠ Co	opy of an executed conv	eyance instrument	validating that the pro	perty was conveyed	by a	
	subdivider prior to September 1, 1989. Recorded on <u>06/21/1989</u> and filed in Volume <u>1364</u> , Pages					
	70-371, of the Webb Coun	ty Deed Records;		to College and		
	Notarized affidavit from the property owner stating that the lot has not been subdivided; and Copy of on-site sewage facility license and registration no. <b>WC00174</b> .					
⊠ Co	opy of on-site sewage faci	lity license and regis	tration no. wcou1/4.			
Subject t	o the above-described d	eterminations, the	following utility conr	ection(s) are author	ized:	
	☐ water	sewer		gas		
		LIMITATIONS	S: 1 dwelling			
Reviewe	and recommended for	approval by:				
	11					
, ( L	16					
A Thomas A	И. Tiffin, CFM					
	Director/Floodplain Admin	ietrator				
Planning	Director/Floodplain Admin	istrator				
Approve	d by the Webb County C	ommissioners Cou	rt on this the <u>8th</u> day	of <u>April</u> , <u>2019</u> .		
			_	BY: WE		
		2		APR CO	25	
			Con.	- 1. 2	피를 등	
15810	MERO	Hon. Tano E.		12 OUNI	F-<2	
111		Webb County	/ Juage	77	825	
Attested I	γу.			APR -9 PM 12: BB COUNTY, TEX	E	
				EP × ?:	7.	

#### **Compliance & Inspection Certifications Relating to Utility Application Approvals**

Issue ID: 9551

the unplatted South half (1/2) of Lot 21, Block 5, Colorado Acres

Application for:

Legal Description:

**Electricity** 

Reviewer Certifications						
Conveyances are compliant (prior, existing & subsequences)	uent). By: <u>V. Seca</u> Initial:					
	By: <u>M. Robles</u> Initial:					
ROW Acquired or Not Required as a condition of	approval By: Initial:					
OSSF Licensed (No.) WC00174): New PE	Not Applicable By:					
D. Garza Initial: A David Gorza						
OSSF Decommissioning certified by?	By: Initial:					
Compliance w/Floodplain Regulations: Permit Issued	By: <u>J. Calderon</u> Initial:					
All required affidavit(s) re grant service are executed						
All required affidavit(s) re §232.029, LGC are execute	d. By: <u>V. Seca</u> Initial:					
Garbage Collection Contract	By: <u>V. Seca</u> Initial:					
Inspector Certifications						
All Inspections and re-inspections have been perform	ned. The attached map is an accurate depiction of					
the existing conditions observed in the field.	CI					
Residential Structures = 1 Non-residential Structures	s = 0 By: <u>E. Garza</u> Initial:					
All mandated in-door plumbing observed & complian						
Total mandated structures:	By: <u>E. Garza</u> Initial: <u>EC</u>					
OSSF Decommissioning verified or Unable to veri	fy By: Initial:					
Improvements compliant with issued Floodplain Dev	permit By: <u>J. Calderon</u> Initial:					
Staff Recommendation/Determination						
Approve pursuant to: Sec. 232.029(c)(2), LGC	By: <u>J. Calderon</u> Initial:					
	-					
Attested:						
By my signature below, I hereby attest to the authenticity	of the above certifications as shown hereon.					
(1)						
An Maria						
Jorge Calderon, CFM, Asst. Planning Director	Valeria Seca, Senior Planner					
$() \land \land$						
Melany Robles, Administrative Assistant	Ernesto Garza, GIS Technician I					

#### SPECIAL VARRANTY DEED

THAT WE, JOSE D. CAMPOS and wife, MARIA RITA CAMPOS, of Webb County, Texas, (hereinafter called "GRANTORS") for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100THS DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration to the undersigned paid by the Grantees herein named, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have GRANTED, SOLD AND CONVEYED, and by these presents do GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY unto BONIFACIO ROMERO and wife, ELISA J. ROMERO, whose address is c/o Rt. 3, Box 4-V, Laredo, Texas, 78043, (herein called "GRANTEES"), all of the following described property in Webb County, Texas, to-wit:

THE SURFACE ONLY to the South 1/2 of Lot Number Twenty-one (21) in Block Number Five (5), COLORADO ACRES SUBDIVISION, a Subdivision recorded in Volume 5, Page 36 of the Webb County Plat Records.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever; and Grantors hereby bind themselves, their heirs and assigns, to WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the said premises unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, through, and under us, but not otherwise.

EXECUTED this the 21 day of June , 1989.

OSE D. CAMPOS

1364 370

Maria Rita Campor MARIA RITA CAMPOS

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF WEBB THIS instrument was acknowledged before me on this the day of June, 1989, by the said JOSE D. CAMPOS. PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS PRINTED NOTARY'S NAME)
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 371 1364 STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF WEBB THIS instrument was acknowledged before me on this the day of June, 1989, by the sayd MARIA RITA GAMPOS. OTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF (PRINTED NOTARY'S NAME) WEEB COUNTY, TEXAS (#2)-6/21/89--11:12-/REAL.EST/J-CAMPOS.WD/

2

#### **OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT** REGARDING PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LIMITATIONS AND THE PROVISION OF WATER AND ELECTRICAL UTILITIES PURSUANT TO SECTION 232.029(C)(2) TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF WEBB §



DOC #1355022, OPR 4566 / 0398 - 0398 Doc Type: AFFIDAVIT Record Date: 03/18/2019 10:19:55 AM Fees: \$26.00, Recorded By: GG rgie Ramirez Ibarra, Webb County Clerk

AFFIDAVIT OF Donicio Zapata Jr (ID 9065)

SUBJECT PROPERTY: the unplatted South half (1/2) of Lot 21, Block 5, Colorado Acres.

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personally appeared **Donicio Zapata Jr** and under oath deposed and said as follows:

"My name is **Donicio Zapata Jr**, I am of sound mind, over the age of twenty-one years, and legally competent to make this affidavit. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and state that such facts are true and correct. I own the above-referenced subject property containing a mobile home, as further depicted on the attached sketch as Exhibit A.

In conjunction with a request for water service under the provisions of Section 232.029(c)(2) of the Texas Local Government Code I hereby certify of the following:

- 1. The above-referenced subdivided land is a "lot of record" as defined by Section 232.021(6-a), TLGC as evidenced by the attached property conveyance instrument recorded on 06/21/1989 in Vol. 1364, Pgs. 370-371, of the Webb County Deed Records and that said land has not been further subdivided.
- 2. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 232.029(d)(1), TLGC, I am not the property's subdivider nor the agent of the subdivider.
- 3. The property subject to this request is served by an On-Site Sewage Facility (OSSF) under License # WC00174 and no other sewer discharge exists on the property.
- I understand that I must secure a development permit to construct or place any other structure on the property and may be required to accommodate additional discharges.
- 5. I further understand that I may not subdivide through sale or lease any portion of this property until I secure a plat or replat of the property approved by the local government with jurisdiction over the property (currently the Webb County Commissioners Court)."

"I am making this affidavit at my own free will and without duress. I understand that these conditions are necessary for securing water utilities to my property and structures under the stipulations contained herein."

"I understand that I am making this statement and submitting this affidavit as a government record and that it is being relied upon by government agencies for the purpose of confirming that the law allows for the use and connection of the property as I have described above. I understand that making false statements in this affidavit is a crime."

Scource Zapata J Donicio Zapata Jr

SWORN TO, AFFIRMED, AND SUBSCRIBED TO before me by **Donicio Zapata Jr** on the 18th day of March

\_, 2019.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

VALERIA SECA Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 10/30/2021

Notary ID 12961117-9

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF WEBB

THEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS INSTRUMENT WAS
FILED ON THE DATE AND AT THE TIME STAMPED
HEREON BY ME AND MAS DULY PECOPROED IN THE
VOLUME AND PAGE OF THE DEFICIAL PUBLIC S OF WEBS COUNTY TEXAS AS STAMPED

margia Raming Sloarea COUNTY CLERK WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS

# OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT REGARDING PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LIMITATIONS AND THE PROVISION OF WATER AND ELECTRICAL UTILITIES PURSUANT TO SECTION 232.029(C)(2) TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE

STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF WEBB §

AFFIDAVIT OF Dionisio Zapata Jr & Migdalia Ramos (ID 9065)

SUBJECT PROPERTY: the unplatted South half (1/2) of Lot 21, Block 5, Colorado Acres.

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personally appeared <u>Dionisio Zapata Jr & Migdalia Ramos</u> and under oath deposed and said as follows:

"My name is <u>Dionisio Zapata Jr and Migdalia Ramos</u>, I am of sound mind, over the age of twenty-one years, and legally competent to make this affidavit. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and state that such facts are true and correct. I own the above-referenced subject property containing <u>a mobile home</u>, as further depicted on the attached sketch as Exhibit A.

In conjunction with a request for electrical service under the provisions of Section 232.029(c)(2) of the Texas Local Government Code I hereby certify of the following:

- The above-referenced subdivided land is a "lot of record" as defined by Section 232.021(6-a), TLGC as evidenced by the attached property conveyance instrument recorded on 06/21/1989 in Vol. 1364, Pgs. 370-371, of the Webb County Deed Records and that said land has not been further subdivided.
- 2. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 232.029(d)(1), TLGC, I am not the property's subdivider nor the agent of the subdivider.
- The property subject to this request is served by an On-Site Sewage Facility (OSSF) under <u>License</u> #WC00174 and no other sewer discharge exists on the property.
- I understand that I must secure a development permit to construct or place any other structure on the property and may be required to accommodate additional discharges.
- 5. I further understand that I may not subdivide through sale or lease any portion of this property until I secure a plat or replat of the property approved by the local government with jurisdiction over the property (currently the Webb County Commissioners Court)."

"I am making this affidavit at my own free will and without duress. I understand that these conditions are necessary for securing water utilities to my property and structures under the stipulations contained herein."

"I understand that I am making this statement and submitting this affidavit as a government record and that it is being relied upon by government agencies for the purpose of confirming that the law allows for the use and connection of the property as I have described above. I understand that making false statements in this affidavit is a crime."

Dionisio Zapata Jr	Migdalia Rymos
SWORN TO, AFFIRMED, AND SUBSCRIBI	ED TO before me by <u>Dionisio Zapata Jr</u> on the day of
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS	
***	ED TO before me by Migdalia Ramos on the day of
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF	

#### CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

#### **GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202**

7/See Attached Decument (Notary to green out lines 1.6 holow)						
✓ See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1–6 below)  □ See Statement Below (Lines 1–6 to be completed only by document signer[s], not Notary)						
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)					
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate ve to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulnes	rifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document as, accuracy, or validity of that document.					
State of California	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me					
County of FRESTO	on this 18th day of March, 2019,					
	on this 18th day of March, 2019, by Date Month Year  (1) Migdalia Ramus					
	11) Migdalia Ramos					
	(and (2)),  Name(s) of Signer(s)					
PANG HANG Nolary Public - California						
Fresno County Commission # 2225768	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.					
My Comm. Expires Jan 14, 2022	Ann Ann					
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature Signature of Notan Public					
	Signature of Notary Public					
	TIONAL					
	deter alteration of the document or s form to an unintended document.					
Description of Attached Document						
Title or Type of Document: Non-titled typed do Current date 3/18/19.  Document Date: 3/18/19 Number of Pages:						
Document Date: 3 18 19	Number of Pages:					
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:						

ENTRE SECTION DE LA COMPANSION DE LA COM

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189 State of California County of Fresho on May S, 2014 before me, Thatal Avenas, Notan, Waic Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Migdalia Ramos personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by THALLA P ARENAS his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the Commission # 1989949 Votary Public - California person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the Fresno County person(s) acted, executed the instrument. omm. Expires Sep 28, 2016 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above Signature: ( OPTIONAL -Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Transfer of Dead Document Date: May 1, 204 Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: NA Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Madalia Ramos Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_\_\_\_ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator Other: ☐ Other:

© 2013 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

Signer Is Representing:

Signer Is Representing: \_\_\_\_

#### **CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT**

#### **GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202**

See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1–6 below) ☐ See Statement Below (Lines 1–6 to be completed only by document signer[s], not Notary) Signature of Document Signer No. 1 Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any) A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me (and (2) PANG HANG Notary Public - California Fresno County proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to Commission # 2225768 be the person(s) who appeared before me. My Comm. Expires Jan 14, 2022 Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above - OPTIONAL -Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: DWNES Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

HARING CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

©2017 National Notary Association



### **DEPARTMENT OF WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS**

• 1110 Washington St., Suite 302 • Laredo, TX 78040 • Phone: (956) 523-4100 • Fax: (956) 523-5008 •

License No.: \_\_\_\_WC00174

## PRIVATE SEWAGE FACILITY LICENSE AND REGISTRATION

This License is issubelow:	ned to permit operation of a private sewage facility on the property described	
Legal Description:	COLORADO ACRES,	
Legal Description.	SOUTH 1/2 LOT 21, BLOCK 5	
	1.86 ACRES	
application for this Sewage Facilities T Subject to the follo Q (waste wa	e facility installed in accordance with plans and specifications submitted in the clicense shall be operated in compliance with the Regulations for On-Site litle 30 TAC Chapter 285, for Webb County, Texas.  wing conditions for operation of private sewage facility:  ater flow rate) limited to	
Licensee DIONISIO	ZAPATA JR	
Address 1459 LAS	LOMAS RD, LAREDO, TX 78043	
Telephone 956-774-6  Approved by	O Designated Representative	